2019. As a result, the Management has made a restatement in the comparative figures to effect the business

combination from June 2019 in accordance with IFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations. The fair value of assets

acquired, liabilities assumed and the non-controlling interest at the date of completion of Art Review is presented

in note 36(b).

The following tables disclose the restatement that has been made in order to reflect the above correction to each

of the line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as previously

reported for the year ended 31 December 2019 and consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2019 as previously reported:

For the year ended 31 December 2020

10
8

M
od

er
n

M
ed

ia
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

02
0

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Consolidation and business combination (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously

 reported

Effect of prior

year’s adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 446,065 2,535 448,600

Cost of sales (239,762) (1,558) (241,320)

Gross profit 206,303 977 207,280

Other income 7,023 (5) 7,018

Other gains, net 1,003 (353) 650

Distribution expenses (87,328) – (87,328)

Administrative expenses (114,184) (4,004) (118,188)

Profit from operations 12,817 (3,385) 9,432

Finance expenses (6,480) (50) (6,530)

Share of losses of associates (733) – (733)

Share of losses of a joint venture (276) – (276)

Impairment loss on interests in associates (1,084) – (1,084)

Impairment loss on interest in a joint venture (530) – (530)

Profit before tax 3,714 (3,435) 279

Income tax expenses (1,507) – (1,507)

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,207 (3,435) (1,228)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

10
9

M
od

er
n

M
ed

ia
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

02
0

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

As previously

 reported

Effect of prior

year’s adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other comprehensive expenses, net of tax

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit

or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of overseas subsidiaries (1,844) 308 (1,536)

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to

profit or loss:

Equity investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income – net movement in fair

value reserve (non-recycling) (2,403) – (2,403)

Other comprehensive expenses for the year (4,247) 308 (3,939)

Total comprehensive expenses for the year (2,040) (3,127) (5,167)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 361 (2,996) (2,635)

Non-controlling interests 1,846 (439) 1,407

2,207 (3,435) (1,228)

Total comprehensive expenses for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,264) (2,715) (5,979)

Non-controlling interests 1,224 (412) 812

(2,040) (3,127) (5,167)

Earnings/(loss) per share

– Basic (RMB per share) 0.0008 (0.0069) (0.0061)

– Diluted (RMB per share) 0.0008 (0.0069) (0.0061)

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Consolidation and business combination (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

(continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

11
0

M
od

er
n

M
ed

ia
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

02
0

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 163,258 374 163,632

Right-of-use assets 39,301 1,882 41,183

Investment properties 37,640 – 37,640

Intangible assets 58,766 6,931 65,697

Goodwill 43,091 8,546 51,637

Software development in progress 2,885 – 2,885

Interests in associates 2,350 – 2,350

Interest in a joint venture – – –

Equity investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 549 – 549

Prepayment for property, plant and equipment 7,472 – 7,472

Prepayment for acquisition of a subsidiary 919 (919) –

Deferred income tax assets 885 – 885

357,116 16,814 373,930

Current assets

Inventories 50,748 – 50,748

Trade and other receivables 293,349 (754) 292,595

Cash and cash equivalents 42,581 380 42,961

386,678 (374) 386,304

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 89,802 11,979 101,781

Contract liabilities 9,368 – 9,368

Borrowings 130,001 – 130,001

Lease liabilities 19,300 608 19,908

Current income tax liabilities 9,555 – 9,555

258,026 12,587 270,613

Net current assets 128,652 (12,961) 115,691

Total assets less current liabilities 485,768 3,853 489,621

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Consolidation and business combination (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2020

11
1

M
od

er
n

M
ed

ia
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

02
0

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

As previously

reported

Effect of prior

year’s adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities

Amount due to a non-controlling shareholder of a

subsidiary – 4,593 4,593

Borrowings 1,789 – 1,789

Lease liabilities 20,770 1,312 22,082

Deferred income tax liabilities 10,365 1,277 11,642

32,924 7,182 40,106

NET ASSETS 452,844 (3,329) 449,515

EQUITY

Share capital 3,853 – 3,853

Reserves 391,102 (2,715) 388,387

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 394,955 (2,715) 392,240

Non-controlling interests 57,889 (614) 57,275

TOTAL EQUITY 452,844 (3,329) 449,515

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (continued)

Consolidation and business combination (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020

11
2

M
od

er
n

M
ed

ia
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

02
0

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs issued by the IASB,

accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the applicable disclosures required by the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies